

No. 15-981

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LENEUOTI FIAFIA TUAUA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS
OF CONGRESS AND FORMER
GOVERNMENTAL OFFICIALS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN

BANCROFT PLLC

500 New Jersey Avenue, NW

Seventh Floor

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 4
I. This Court’s Review Is Essential To Provide
Clarity And Certainty To Millions Of
Americans Living In The U.S. Territories..... 4
A. The Question Presented Impacts All
Americans Born in the U.S. Territories. 4
B. This Case Presents an Ideal Opportunity
To Determine the Scope of the
Citizenship Clause. 9
II. The Decision Below Is Profoundly Wrong
Both In Its Reasoning And In Its Result..... 12
A. The Insular Cases Do Not—and Should
Not—Resolve the Question Presented..... 12
B. Even On Their Own Terms, the Insular
Cases Do Not Support the Decision
Below..... 17
CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	9
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	13
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	15
<i>Craddick v. Territorial Registrar</i> , 1 Am. Samoa 2d 10 (1980).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	23
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	13
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	13, 14
<i>Efron v. United States</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 1468 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	7, 10
<i>Efron v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 482 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Igartua-De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005)	7
<i>King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	17
<i>Rabang v. Boyd</i> , 353 U.S. 427 (1957).....	18
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10, 11
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	16, 17
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971).....	6
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Lynch</i> , 796 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	15
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	17
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	5
<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	7
<i>Wabol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes & Regulation

8 U.S.C. §1402	19
8 U.S.C. §1406	20
8 U.S.C. §1407(b)	18
Treaty of Paris of 1898, 30 Stat. 1754 (Apr. 11, 1899).....	19
31 Stat. 77 (1900).....	19
Act of June 27, 1934, Pub. L. No. 477, 48 Stat. 1245.....	19
90 Stat. 263.....	20
1 Guam Code Ann. §706.....	18
7 N. Mar. I. Code §3401.....	21
Proclamation No. 5564, 51 Fed. Reg. 40,399 (Nov. 3, 1986).....	21

Other Authorities

José A. Cabranes, <i>Citizenship and the American Empire: Notes on the Legislative History of the U.S. Citizenship of Puerto Rico</i> , 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 391 (1978).....	9, 19
7 Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> §92.03(2)(d) (rev. ed. 2010)	11
Guam Historic Resources Division, <i>Register Listing</i> , http://bit.ly/1oLnIB8	15
H.R. 856, 105th Cong. (1997)	7
Mary Jordan, <i>Exodus from Puerto Rico Could Upend Florida Vote in 2016 Presidential Race</i> , Wash. Post (July 26, 2015), http://wapo.st/20XTJBG	7

Arnold H. Leibowitz, <i>Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of United States Territorial Relations</i> (1989).....	18, 20
Pedro A. Malavet, <i>Puerto Rico: Cultural Nation, American Colony</i> , 6 Mich. J. Race & L. 1 (2000)	20
Rebecca Mead, <i>All About the Hamiltons</i> , The New Yorker (Feb. 9, 2015), http://bit.ly/1D4qF2X	15
Memorandum from Cong. Research Serv., to Bennett Johnston: Discretion of Congress Respecting Citizenship Status of Puerto Ricans (Mar. 9, 1989).....	6
Nat'l Basketball Ass'n, <i>Tim Duncan</i> , http://on.nba.com/1Qhai9S	15
Nat'l Historic Landmarks Survey, <i>National Historic Landmarks in Puerto Rico</i> , http://1.usa.gov/24shoP8	14
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Virgin Islands</i> , http://1.usa.gov/1QAWxij	14
Robert W. Nicholls, <i>The Mocko Jumbie of the U.S. Virgin Islands</i> , African Arts, Vol. 32, No. 3 (1999)	20
Lolly Ockerstrom, <i>Virgin Islander Americans</i> , Gale Encyclopedia of Multicultural America (2000).....	20
Anthony F. Quan, <i>The Recognition and Establishment of the Self-Determination and Sovereign Rights of the Indigenous Chamorros of Guam</i> , 3 Asian-Pac. L. & Pol'y J. 56 (2002)	18

Robert J. Torres, Jr., <i>Jon'd at the Hip: Custom and Tradition in Island Decision Making</i> , 35 U. Haw. L. Rev. 921 (2013)	21
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Insular Cases: The Establishment of A Regime of Political Apartheid</i> , 29 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 283 (2007).....	13
Laurence H. Tribe & Theodore B. Olson, <i>Presidents and Citizenship</i> , (Mar. 19, 2008), http://bit.ly/1oTQQ9i	11
U.S. Marine Corps History Div., <i>Private First Class Fernando Luis Garcia, USMC</i> , http://bit.ly/1QJ92Pa	15
U.S. Mint, <i>D.C. and U.S. Territories Quarters</i> , http://1.usa.gov/1RrqgNQ	14
U.S.P.S., <i>Flags of Our Nation</i> , http://bit.ly/1WMEWbH	14
